DMC/DC/F.14/2/Comp.670/2011/


        
    10th June, 2011

ORDER
The Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Shri Vijay Kumar Bhatia, r/o. 38/18, East Patel Nagar, New Delhi, alleging negligence on the part of Spectrum Imaging & Diagnostic Centre, 8, Inder Enclave Main Rohtak Road, Paschim Vihar, Peeragarhi Chowk, Opp. Metro Pilar No. 313, New Delhi – 110087(referred hereinafter as the said centre), in preparation of blood test reports of complainant’s sons Shri Kaushal Bhatia (referred hereinafter as the patient).

The Delhi Medical Council perused the complaint, written statement of Dr. Anupama Bhatnagar, Dr. Navdeep Hooda of Spectrum Imaging & Diagnostic Centre, copy of records of Spectrum Imaging & Diagnostic Centre and other documents on record.

The following were heard in person :-

1. Shri Vijay Kumar Bhatia

Complainant

2.  Dr. Anupama Bhatnagar
Sr. Consultant Pathology, Spectrum Imaging & Diagnostic Centre.

3.  Dr. Navdeep Hooda
Owner & Consultant Radiologist, Spectrum Imaging & Diagnostic Centre.

4.  Dr. Jitendra Mohan Gulati
Referring Physician.

As per the complaint, blood samples of patient were collected from his residence for Dengue and other blood investigations on 26th September, 2010  and  again  on  27th  September,  2010  by   Spectrum   Imaging   & 
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Diagnostic Centre.  It is alleged that the test report for Dengue dated 26th September, 2010 was not delivered to him, hence, the patient had to again get tested for Dengue at another laboratory where dengue was confirmed and appropriate treatment could be administered.  It is also alleged that the blood test reports dated 27th September, 2010 of Spectrum Imaging & Diagnostic Centre wrongly mentioned the Blood Group of patient as ‘B’ positive, whereas the same was ‘O’ positive as confirmed by subsequent Haematology report dated 29th September, 2010 of Dr. Suri Lab 23B, Pusa Road, New Delhi.

Dr. Anupma Bhatnagar in her written statement averred that she is employed as a part time pathologist and visit the said centre in the afternoon.  She is entrusted to perform the technical and professional work only.  She is involved in conducting tests.  Other related works such as collection of samples, deciding the charges for the tests and delivery of reports etc. are not handled by her but other staff/administrator at the said centre.  Hence, the reply to these aspects/proof of delivery of reports would need to be provided by the owner/administrator of the said centre.   She further stated that at that time there was an epidemic of Dengue and tests in this case were conducted on urgent basis on priority as per request of the referring physician by the laboratory technician and reports were prepared and dispatched under his signatures but due to a typing error the blood group was mentioned wrongly.
Dr. Anupma Bhatnagar in her oral submissions stated that the Haematology test, Dengue NS 1 Antigen test, Immunology-Serology test, Haematology test, Serology test, reports dated 26th September, 2010 of Shri Kushal Bhatia of Spectrum Imaging and Diagnostic Centre, prepared in her name, does not bear her signature.  Similarly the blood test  report 
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dated 27th September, 2010 of Spectrum Imaging and Diagnostic Centre also does not bear her signature.  She further admitted that she visits Spectrum Imaging and Diagnostic Centre for one hour daily and there is a possibility that these reports were not prepared by her or under her supervision.
Dr. Navdeep Hooda, in his written statement averred that centre’s blood collection boy got a telephonic call from Dr. Jitendra Mohan Gualti to collect blood sample of Mr. Kaushal Bhatia for CBC, Widal, Dengue antigen, as the patient was suspecting Dengue fever in view of dengue outbreak, on 26th September, 2010.  The collection boy came to the centre and asked for urgent report for platelets, after half an hour, the report was conveyed to Dr. Jitendra Mohan Gulati that the patient’s platelets and the WBC counts are low and the report would be delivered to Dr. Jitendra Mohan Gulati Clinic as he was treating doctor.  The reports were delivered to his clinical same evening.  Next day i.e. 27th September, 2010, Dr. Jitendra Mohan Gulati asked for some more test on phone, centre’s collection boy went to his residence and took blood sample of Dengue serology, blood grouping and widal test and similarly the reports were further conveyed to Dr. Jitendra Mohan Gulati and the reports were dispatched to the clinic in the evening.  After a month he got a letter from the complainant that their centre made a mistake in blood grouping.  Their centre has reported his blood group of ‘B’ positive, but when it was done from other hospitals it was reported ‘O’ positive.  He (Dr. Navdeep Hooda) went through the register and found out that actually the patient’s blood group was ‘O’ positive but there was printing mistake.  Than he contacted Dr. Jitendra Mohan Gulati on phone and requested to Dr. Jitendra Mohan Gulati to talk to the patient.  Dr. Jitendra Mohan Gulati talked to the patient and told the patient, it is  clerical  error 
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and it was never an intention of the doctor/centre to give wrong reports and Dr. Jitendra Mohan Gulati called the patient and apologize the patient for error, even he said sorry to the complainant about the wrong report.  He even talked to the complainant’s wife on phone and said sorry for the same.  Complainant repeatedly asked, if something wrong would have happened due to wrong blood group transfusion, do you know the results, and complainant had to spend Rs. 70,000/- only because of wrong blood group.  He repeatedly said sorry and in the end, complainant said its okay, take care next time it should not repeat.  Next day he sent the sample collection boy and the person who made typing error to say sorry, they waited at complainant’s compound for an hour, in the end the patient turned up and told them that the complainant is not there at home.  He sent them again to the complainant’s home after a couple of days, but same thing happened, the complainant did not turn up.  In the defence he would like to say that the centre had charged Rs.1,820/- for the blood test done on 26th September, 2010, Rs.200/- for CBC, Rs.120/- for Widal test and Rs. 1,500/- for Dengue antigen.   Rs. 1,180/- for the test done on 27th September, 2010, Rs.1,000/- for Dengue serology, Rs. 60/- blood group and Rs. 120 for widal test.  Centre has done only those test as told by Dr. Jitendra Mohan Gulati and the center’s collection boy dispatched the reports to the treating doctor.  He admits the mistake of wrong blood grouping due to typing error, infact, there was heavy load of patients due to dengue epidemic and it was their first dengue epidemic as a centre.  It was totally unintentional.  Typing error is the most common cause of wrong blood grouping and due to severity of the reaction due to blood transfusion, cross matching for the blood group is always done prior to the blood transfusion.  The centre may be responsible for the mental agony the patient has suffered but no way responsible for the heavy bills, the patient has been charged for the treatment at B.L. Kapoor Hospital (a 
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five star hospital) for a couple of days stay.  If the hospital had transfused the blood according to their report without doing any blood group cross matching, than it would have mistake on his behalf for the heavy bills.  Infact, the patient was not transfused platelets/blood for the low platelets in the B.L. Kapoor Hospital and in the discharge summary it is clearly mentioned that the patient was managed conservatively by the IV fluid and antipyretic.  He feels the patient motto is to blackmail the centre and extract money from centre because each and every time whether during personal interaction/telephonic conversation/case hearing at Delhi Medical Council, the complainant tell the centre that he has been charged so much by the B.L. Kapoor Hospital only because of wrong blood grouping.  Again he (Dr. Navdeep Hooda) is admitting his mistake that cause mental agony to the patient.

In light of the above, the Delhi Medical Council makes the following observations :-

1. The practice of allowing a lab technician to prepare laboratory test report and signing on behalf of pathologist as is evident from the facts of this case, smacks of unprofessionalism on the part of Dr. Anupma Bhatnagar who as is apparent is party to such unethical practice and Dr. Navdeep Hooda, the owner of Spectrum Imaging & Diagnostic Centre.


The blood grouping error as reported in blood test report dated      27th September, 2010 and admitted by Dr. Navdeep Hooda though not uncommon, assume significance in light of the fact that this error has occurred due to the actions of a person who was not qualified to undertake such medical investigations.  The Delhi Medical Council holds both Dr. Anupma Bhatnagar and Dr. Naveep Hooda guilty  of  violating  provisions  of  Regulation  1.6  of  Indian 
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Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics) Regulations, 2002 which mandates that “a physician shall not employ in connection with his professional practice any attendant who is neither registered nor enlisted under the Medical lists in force and shall not permit such persons to attend, treat or perform operations upon patients wherever professional discretion or skill is required”.

2. As regards the allegation of non-delivery of report dated 26th September, 2010, Dr. Navdeep Hooda submitted that the report was delivered on 26th September, 2010 at clinic of Dr. Jitendra Mohan Gulati who was the treating doctor of the patient, who had also referred the patient for blood tests to Spectrum Imaging & Diagnostic Centre.  The Delhi Medical Council observes that the report should also have been communicated and made available to the complainant who paid for the tests.

In light of the observations made hereinabove, it is the decision of the Delhi Medical Council that both Dr. Anupama Bhatnagar and Dr. Navdeep Hooda are guilty of professional misconduct, hence, the Delhi Medical Council directs that name of Dr. Anupama Bhatnagar (Delhi Medical Registration no. 10665) and Dr. Navdeep Hooda (Delhi Medical Registration no. 42164)  be removed from the State Medical Register of Delhi Medical Council for a period of one month with a direction not to indulge in such unprofessional activities in future.

It is observed that the decision of Delhi Medial Council holding the above named doctors guilty of professional misconduct is final, however, the Order directing the removal of name from the  State  Medical  Register  of 
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Delhi Medical Council shall come into effect after 30 days from the date of
the Order.
Complaint stands disposed.

.







By the Order & in the name of
Delhi Medical Council      
(Dr. Girish Tyagi)
Secretary

Copy to :-

1) Shri Vijay Kumar Bhatia, r/o, 38/18, East Patel Nagar, New Delhi-110008.
2) Dr. Anupama Bhatnagar, Spectrum Imaging & Diagnostic Centre, 8, Inder Encalve, Main Rohtak Road, Paschim Vihar, Peeragarhi Chowk, Opp. Metro Pilar No. 313, New Delhi-110087
3) Dr. Navdeep Hooda, Spectrum Imaging & Diagnostic Centre, 8, Inder Encalve, Main Rohtak Road, Paschim Vihar, Peeragarhi Chowk, Opp. Metro Pilar No. 313, New Delhi-110087
4) Dr. J. M. Gulati, Cottage No. 29, West Patel Nagar, New Delhi-110008.
5) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Phase-1, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077-for information & necessary action.
 (Dr. Girish Tyagi)

 Secretary
